

GAHC010227932024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5879/2024

DHANSIRI CO-OPERATIVE COLLECTIVE FARMING SOCIETY AND ANR
A REGISTERED SOCIETY HAVING REGISTERED NO. G.S.-16 OF 1961-62
BANGCHUNG, DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT, 785621

2: SRI BHUGIRAM KALITA
SON OF LATE BAPUKAN KALITA
SECRETARY OF PETITIONER NO.1
RESIDENT OF GOLAGHAT
DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 78562

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED THROUGH THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, REVENUE,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06, ASSAM

2:THE COLLECTOR CUM DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM

3:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER (LAND ACQUISITION AND
LAND RECORD)
DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
MORONGI REVENUE CIRCLE
PO- MORONGI
PIN- 785702
DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM

5:ASSISTANT REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
GOLAGHAT
PIN- 785621

6:DHANSIRI COLLECTIVE CO-OPERATIVE FARMING SOCIETY
HAVING REGISTERED NO. 171/2020 REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESENT
PRESIDENT SRI TAPAN BORA
SON OF SRI DHANESWAR BORA
RUPJYOTI NAGAR
WARD NO.1
PO- GOLAGHAT
DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785621

7:SRI DHANESWAR BORA
SON OF LATE BAPURAM BORA
RUPJYOTI NAGAR
GOLAGHAT
WARD NO.1
PO- GOLAGHAT
DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT
PIN- 78562

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR D K NATH,

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, CO OP,SC, REVENUE

Linked Case : WP(C)/5748/2023

DHANSIRI COLLECTIVE CO-OPERATIVE FARMING SOCIETY AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT SRI TAPAN BORA

AGED ABOUT 45 YEARS

SON OF SRI DHANESWAR BORA

RUPJYOTI NAGAR
WARD NO. 1

P.O.- GOLAGHAT
DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT

ASSAM
PIN- 785621.

2: SECRETARY
DHANSIRI COLLECTIVE CO-OPERATIVE FARMING SOCIETY
ATUL KAKOTI
AGED ABOUT 67 YEARS

SON OF LATE BONSHIDHAR KAKOTI

VILLAGE- HABIAL
P.O.- GANAK PUKHURI

PIN- 785622
DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT

ASSAM.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM

(DISASTER AND MANAGEMENT)
(REVENUE DEPARTMENT)

DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
GOLAGHAT
P.O.- GOLAGHAT
PIN- 785621

DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM.

3:ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER (REVENUE)
GOLAGHAT
P.O.- GOLAGHAT
PIN- 785621

DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM.

4:CIRCLE OFFICER
MORONGI CIRCLE
P.O.- MORONGI

PIN- 785702

DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM.

5:ASSISTANT REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
GOLAGHAT
P.O.- GOLAGHAT
PIN- 785621

DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. S SAHU

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

ORDER

24.02.2026

Though these two writ petitions are listed together, Shri DK Nath, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners in WP(C)/5879/2024 has submitted that he has instructions to withdraw this writ petition.

Also heard N. Das, learned State Counsel as well as Shri Satyajeet Dutta, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue Department and Shri RB Goswami, learned Standing Counsel, Cooperation Department, who do not object to the said prayer.

The writ petition being WP(C)/5879/2024 accordingly stands dismissed on withdrawal.

List the other writ petition being WP(C)/5748/2023 after a week.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant